other potential asset classes such as listed securities, listed bonds and alternative assets. The

Software will include mobile APP and/or web portal online applications (some of which will

be free of charge while some of which will be on a subscription basis) to (a) assist customers

in conveniently selling and buying listed securities, bonds and alternative assets or related

portfolios; (b) provide service of live quotation or market data of listed securities, listed

bonds and alternative assets; and (c) provide analysis on the price movement of listed

securities, listed bonds and alternative assets through quantitative analysis of available

market data. The target customers of the Software are experienced individual and

small-to-medium sized corporate clients located in Hong Kong, Singapore, and other

Southeast Asian markets.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the

Placing; and (ii) immediately upon the completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon the completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
No. of Shares

(Note 1)

Approximate
%

No. of Shares
(Note 1)

Approximate
%

Flourish Nation Enterprises Limited (Note 2) 584,000,000 73.00 584,000,000 60.83
Mr. Tsang Wing Fung (Note 3) 8,000,000 1.00 8,000,000 0.83
Placees – – 160,000,000 16.67
Public Shareholders 208,000,000 26.00 208,000,000 21.67

Total 800,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. The Company has outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for

19,300,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

2. 584,000,000 Shares are held by Flourish Nation Enterprises Limited which is owned as to 100% by Mr.

Lin Ho Man (“Mr. Lin”), a non-executive Director, and the substantial Shareholder of the Company. By

virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Flourish Nation Enterprises

Limited.

3. Mr. Tsang Wing Fung is an executive Director.

By order of the Board
HKE Holdings Limited

Chan Wing Hang
Company Secretary